
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Governance Committee 

Date: 10 January 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Littman (Chair), A Norman, Kennedy, J Kitcat, 
Mitchell, Morgan, Powell, Randall and 
G Theobald 

Contact: Lisa Johnson 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
29-1228 
lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Councillor 
Mitchell 

 

Councillor  
G Theobald 

Councillor  
A Norman 

Councillor 
Kitcat 

Councillor  
Powell 

Councillor 
Randall 

Councillor 
Kennedy 

Member 
Speaking 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Morgan 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Littman 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Head of Legal 
& Democratic 
Services 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

49. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2011 (copy attached).  
 

51. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

52. CALLOVER  

 NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 
 

 

 

53. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by 23 December 2011. 
 

 

 

54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 3 January 
2012) 
 
No public questions received by 23 December 2011. 

 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

55. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 3 January 2012) 
 
No deputations received by 23 December 2011. 

 

 

56. WRITTEN QUESTIONS, LETTERS AND NOTICES OF MOTION FROM 
COUNCILLORS 

 

 No written questions, letters or Notices of Motion were submitted by 
Councillors for the meeting. 

 

 

57. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
DEVELOPMENT 

7 - 20 

 Contact Officer: Terry Parkin Tel: 29-0446  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

58. OPEN PUBLIC SERVICES WHITE PAPER 21 - 26 

 Contact Officer: Elizabeth Culbert Tel: 29-1515  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

59. LOCALISM ACT 27 - 40 

 Contact Officer: Elizabeth Culbert Tel: 29-1515  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

60. ADOPTION AND SURROGACY POLICY 41 - 50 

 Contact Officer: Katie Ogden Tel: 29-1299  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

61. GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 51 - 54 

 To note the work plan and identify potential items for consideration at 
future meetings. 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Lisa Johnson, (29-
1228, email lisa.johnson@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 30 December 2011 

 

 

 





BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 15 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:  Councillors Littman (Chair), A Norman (Deputy Chair), Kennedy, J Kitcat, 
Mitchell, Morgan, Oxley, Powell, Randall and G Theobald 

 
Also in attendance:    
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
34a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
34a.1 There were none. 
  
34b Declarations of Interest 
  
34b.1 Councillors Oxley, A Norman and G Theobald declared a personal interest in Item 43 

as they knew the Leaseholder of Stanmer Park.  
 

 Councillor Mitchell declared a personal interest in Item 43 as she was Chair of the 
Brighton & Hove Estates Conservation Trust, and the Trust had dealt with Stanmer 
Park. 

 
   Councillor A Norman declared a personal interest in Item 45 as she was a councillor 
representing Withdean Ward. 

  
34c Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
34c.1 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information (as detailed in Section 100A(3) of the Act). 

  
34c.2 RESOLVED – That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

1



 

2 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 15 NOVEMBER 2011 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
35.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2011 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
36. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
36.1 Councillor Littman stated that following a suggestion from Councillor Mitchell, the 

Governance Committee would be provided with an update of the Open Service Bill at 
the meeting due to be held on 10 January 2012.  

 
37. CALLOVER 
 
37.1 RESOLVED – That all the items be reserved for discussion. 
 
38. PETITIONS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
40. DEPUTATIONS 
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
 
41. WRITTEN QUESTIONS, LETTERS AND NOTICES OF MOTION FROM 

COUNCILLORS 
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
42. REVIEW OF POLICY FRAMEWORK - SCHOOL ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS 
 
42.1  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, People concerning the 

inclusion of the annual School Admission Arrangements as part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework.  

 
42.2 The Schools Futures Project Director, Mr Sweetenham, presented the report. Mr 

Sweetenham confirmed that at the Full Council meeting held in October 2011 it had 
been agreed to include the annual school admission arrangements as part of the 
Council’s policy framework. The report set out the policies and documents which related 
to school admissions, and clarified the elements that it was proposed would be brought 
to Full Council as part of the policy framework.  

 
42.3 Mr Sweetenham confirmed that at the Cabinet meeting held on 10 November 2011, the 

Cabinet member for Children and Young People had announced that a cross party 
working would be set up to consider the provision of junior school places in the city.  

 

2



 

3 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 15 NOVEMBER 2011 

42.4   RESOLVED - 
 

(1) That Governance Committee notes the documents and policies in place 
for Brighton & Hove City Council relating to school admissions  

 
(2) That Governance Committee recommends to full Council that the 

Council’s policy framework include ‘school admission arrangements’ and 
that this be interpreted to cover the Council’s admissions policy (as 
represented by the admissions booklet for primary and secondary 
schools) and the School Organisation Plan 

 
  
 
 
43. APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER - STANMER PARK 
 
43.1  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Place and Strategic Director 

Resources concerning an application to make an Order modifying its Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way by adding a public footpath at Stanmer Park 
Brighton.  

 
43.2 Councillor Kennedy thanked the officers for providing a comprehensive report and noted 

that it was a difficult decision to make. Councillor Kennedy aske
[...]
6. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
 
46.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director Finance concerning modifications to 

Financial Regulations. The report proposed a number of changes to the Financial 
Regulations to reflect both the practical application of the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers and to ensure that the regulations covered a number of new areas of work. The 
Committee were requested to consider the modifications and recommend to Council 
that they be approved.  

 
46.2 RESOLVED - 
 

(1) That the Governance committee recommends to Council that the amendments set 
out in the report and more particularly indicated in the appendices be approved and 
that they come into force with immediate effect.  

 
47. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE 
 
47.1 The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director Resources, concerning an 

update on the new Attendance Management Procedure which was implemented on 1 
April 2011.  

 
47.2 Councillor G Theobald noted that although the level of staff absence had reduced it still 

appeared to be high, and was concerned of the cost implications for the council and felt 
that anything which could be done to reduce the level of staff absence would be 
beneficial.  

 
47.3 Councillor Powell referred to employees having to attend a formal Absence Review 

meeting, and noted that with disabled employees there was an issue of equalities and 
that it might not be appropriate for all employees to have to attend a formal review 
meeting. Councillor Powell suggested that a separate review meeting be held for 
disabled employees.  

 
47.4 Councillor Oxley suggested that an alternative way of meeting employees could be held 

to ensure that the review meeting was not felt to be a punishment for being ill.  
 
47.5 Councillor Morgan stated that it was necessary to strike a balance between getting staff 

back to work, and also ensuring that staff did not return to work too early. If staff came 
back to work whilst st
[...]
E WORK PLAN 
 
48.1 RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Work Plan.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 57 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Brighton & Hove City Council  
Health and Wellbeing Board Development 

Date of Meeting: 10th January 2012 
19th January 2012 Cabinet 
26th January 2012 Council 

Report of: Directors of Public Health and Adult Social Care, 
Strategic Director, People 

  

Contact Officer: Name: Terry Parkin Tel: 29-0446 

 Email: Terry.Parkin@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No:  

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The Health and Social Care Bill will require local authorities to establish a Health and 

Wellbeing Board (HWB) by April 2013.  This board will be a formal committee of upper 
tier and unitary local authorities under Section 102 of the Local Government Act.  

 
1.2 This paper summarises the proposed approach to establishing a Health and Wellbeing 

Board during the shadow year of 2012-2013 and follows from two longer discussion 
papers circulated prior to each of the consultation workshops.  The purpose of this paper 
is to seek approval for the approach outlined for the establishment of a Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board (SHWB) in April 2012. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Governance Committee recommends to Council the establishment of a Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board from April 2012 as set out in this paper and in accordance 
with the draft Terms of Reference attached at Appendix One. 

 
2.2 That Governance Committee refers the report to the Cabinet for information. 
  
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS 
 
3.1 In Brighton & Hove a decision was reached between officers and elected members not 

to become an early implementer of a Health and Wellbeing Board, but rather to engage 
in a discussion w
[...]
 this necessary 
and/or in the circumstances where the Chair receives a request in writing 
by 50% of the membership of the Board. 

 
5. Communication and Engagement  
 
The SHWB will communicate and engage with local people in how they can achieve 
the best possible quality of life and be supported to exercise choice and control over 
their personal health and wellbeing.  In support of this, the Board will:- 
 

§ Develop and implement a Communications and Engagement strategy for the 
work of the Board, including how the work of the Board will be influenced by 
stakeholders and the public, including seldom heard groups; 

 
§ Represent Brighton & Hove in relation to health and wellbeing issues at a 

local, sub-regional, regional, national and international level, influencing and 
negotiating on behalf of the members of the Board and working closely with 
the LINks/local HealthWatch; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



20



GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item  58 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Open Public Services White Paper 

Date of Meeting: 10th January 2012 

Report of: Strategic Director Resources 

Contact Officer: Name: Elizabeth Culbert Tel: 29-1515 

 Email: Elizabeth.culbert@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report summarises the proposals in the White Paper “Open Public Services” 

published in July 2011. The report also considers related initiatives, such as the 
Localism Act and the Public Services (Social Value) Bill. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Governance Committee notes the information contained in the report and 

requests officers for further briefings once the response to consultation and 
implementation plan for the Open Public Services White Paper is published. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Open Public Services White Paper was published in July 2011. The aim of 

the White Paper is to set out a programme of public
[...]
: 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the available information in relation to 

implementation arrangements for the Localism Act. 
 
1.2 The report also sets out the proposed arrangements for the programme of work 

required for the Council to change its governance arrangements in accordance 
with the decision of full council on 15th December 2011. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Governance Committee notes the information contained in the report. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Localism Act (the Act) received Royal Assent on 15th November 2011. 

Members have received reports at previous meetings of Governance Committee 
explaining the key provisions in the Act, which cover significant changes to public 
services on a wide range of issues including planning, housing and governance.   

 

3.2 The Act is coming into force in stages:- some elements are already in force, 
others have a known commencement date and some are awaiting regulations or 
have no commencement date yet identified. In order to assist Members in 
keeping up to date with the current position on the implementation arrangements, 
a table is attached at Appendix One which summarises the key provisions in the 
Act and their commencement dates where these are known. This document will 
be kept updated and is accessible to Members on the Council’s intranet. 

3.3 One issue of particular interest to Governance Committee, is the ability 
introduced by the Act for councils to choose to operate under an executive or 
committee structure. On 15th December 2011, full council agreed in principle to 
change its governance arrangements to a committee system with effect from 
Annual Council in May 2012. 

3.4 Officers have been instructed to prepare detailed proposals for a committee 
system and to bring the proposals to Governance Committee for consideration 
prior to full council approval. Officers will work with a Member Working Group 
and the Leaders Grou
[...]
loyees is 

brought into line with the council’s Maternity Policy in relation to paid leave.  
Governance Committee are asked to agree the amended Adoption & 
Surrogacy Policy set out at Appendix One.  

 
2.2 A new provision is proposed allowing access to the Adoption & Surrogacy 

Policy for an employee who becomes the legal parent of a surrogate child.   
Governance Committee are asked to agree this proposal.  

 

2.3   It is proposed that five days paid leave is granted for the adoption preparation and 
assessment process.  

 
2.4   Governance Committee are asked to agree that the proposals are backdated to 1 

January 2012 to enable those employees who are close to being matched with a 
child to benefit from the policy.  

 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The amount of adoption leave available to NJC staff currently mirrors maternity 

leave arrangements. However, the amount of adoption pay for this staff group 
differs according to the age of the child. All staff receive pay equivalent to the 
maternity pay entitlement for NJC staff if the child is less than one year of age. 
However, the amount received for adopting a child above one year of age and 
below 18 years is less generous. Therefore it is proposed to bring the adoption and 
maternity pay rates in line with each other. 
 

3.2 Historically, teachers have received adoption leave and pay in line with NJC staff. 
However, this means that a teacher wishing to adopt would receive less pay than a 

41



colleague on maternity leave. Therefore, the proposed revised policy (see appendix 
one) brings the adoption pay entitlement in line with maternity provisions. 

  
3.3 There is no statutory provision for adoption leave or pay for a parent of a surrogate 

baby. However, it is proposed to provide adoption leave and adoption pay up to a 
maximum of 18 weeks subject to the employee providing the necessary 
documentation that confirms them as the legal parent. 

 

3.4 Information from the BHCC
[...]

it
te
e
 

 
C
a
b
in
e
t 
M
e
m
b
e
r 
fo
r 

F
in
a
n
c
e
 &
 C
e
n
tr
a
l 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 o
f:
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

D
ir
e
c
to
r,
 R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

 R
e
p
o
rt
 A
u
th
o
r:
 K
a
ti
e
 

O
g
d
e
n
 T
e
l:
 2
9
-1
2
9
9
, 

J
o
o
le
s
  
M
ill
e
r 
T
e
l:
 2
9
-

3
4
4
2
 

 

2
0
 M

A
R

C
H

 2
0
1
2
 

2
6
9
1
7
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 T

im
e
ta

b
le

 
C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 D

e
c
is

io
n
 (
e
x
c
lu

d
in

g
 O

v
e
rv

ie
w

 
&
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
) 

 W
a
rd

s
 a

ff
e
c
te

d
: 
A
ll 

W
a
rd

s
 

 

G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
L
e
o
 

L
it
tm
a
n
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 o
f:
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

D
ir
e
c
to
r,
 R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

 R
e
p
o
rt
 A
u
th
o
r:
 M
a
rk
 

W
a
ll 
T
e
l:
 2
9
-1
0
0
6
 

 

53



B
ri
g
h
to
n
 &
 H
o
v
e
 C
it
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
M
e
e
ti
n
g
 W
o
rk
 P
la
n
 

    R
e
f 

R
e
p
o
rt

 D
e
ta

il
s
 

D
e
c
is

io
n
 M

a
k
e
r 

R
e
a
s
o
n
 N

o
 P

u
b
li
c
 

A
c
c
e
s
s
 (

if
 a

p
p
li
c
a
b
le

) 
 

L
e
a
d
 M

e
m

b
e
r 

  

L
e
a
d
 D

ir
e
c
to

r 
 L
e
a
d
 O

ff
ic

e
r 
 

2
6
9
1
5
 

R
e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
C

o
n
s
ti
tu

ti
o
n
 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 D

e
c
is

io
n
 (
e
x
c
lu

d
in

g
 O

v
e
rv

ie
w

 
&
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
) 

 W
a
rd

s
 a

ff
e
c
te

d
: 
A
ll 

W
a
rd

s
 

 

G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

 
C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
L
e
o
 

L
it
tm
a
n
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 o
f:
 S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 

D
ir
e
c
to
r,
 R
e
s
o
u
rc
e
s
 

 R
e
p
o
rt
 A
u
th
o
r:
 

A
b
ra
h
a
m
 G
h
e
b
re
-

G
h
io
rg
h
is
 T
e
l:
 2
9
-

1
5
0
0
 

 

1
7
 J

U
L
Y
 2

0
1
2
 

54


	Agenda
	50 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	57 Brighton & Hove City Council Health & Wellbeing Board Development
	Item 57 Appx
	Cabinet Report for Health & Wellbeing Board Development (Shadow Year) enc. 1

	58 Open Public Services White Paper
	59 Localism Act
	Item 59 Appx 1
	Item 59 Appx 2

	60 Adoption and Surrogacy Policy
	61 Governance Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 10 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present:  Councillors Littman (Chair), A Norman (Deputy Chair), Bowden, Cobb, Cox, 
J Kitcat, Mitchell, Morgan, Powell and Randall 

 
Also in attendance:    
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

49. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
49a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
49a.1 Councillor Bowden attended as a substitute for Councillor Kennedy 
 Councillor Cobb attended as a substitute for Councillor Theobald 
  
49b Declarations of Interest 
  
49b.1 There were none. 
  
49c Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
49c.1 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the press and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information (as detailed in Section 100A(3) of the Act). 

  
49c.2 RESOLVED – That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting.  
 
 
50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
51. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2012 

51.1 The Chair noted that Councillor Cox had joined the Governance Committee and 
welcomed him to the meeting.  

 
51.2 The Chair referred to item 59 on the agenda, which provided further updates on the 

Localism Act, and confirmed that additional reports on this matter would come to future 
meetings of the Governance Committee.  

 
52. CALLOVER 
 
RESOLVED – That all the items be reserved for discussion. 
 
53. PETITIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
55. DEPUTATIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
56. WRITTEN QUESTIONS, LETTERS AND NOTICES OF MOTION FROM 

COUNCILLORS 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
57. BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

DEVELOPMENT 
 
57.1  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, People and Director of 

Public Health and Adult Social Care concerning the establishment of a Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The report summarised the proposed approach to establishing a 
Health and Wellbeing Board, and sought approval for the approach outlined for the 
establishment of a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2012 as set out in the 
Terms of Reference.  

 
57.2  An amendment to the draft Terms of Reference was proposed by Council Randall and 

seconded by Councillor Kitcat. The proposed amendment was circulated to the 
members. The amendment related to the second bullet point in paragraph 3 
‘Membership’ of the draft Terms of Reference and read: 



 

3 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2012 

 ‘Six additional elected Members which, taken together with the Elected Member as 
Chair set above, will be allocated to the different groups in proportion to the number of 
seats they have at Council’. 

 Council Kitcat spoke on the amendment and said the six additional members would 
ensure that there would be a majority of councillors on the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
which would make the Board as democratic as possible.  

 
57.3 Councillor A Norman noted the proposed amendment and whilst agreeing that it would 

allow councillors to be more involved, had concerns that a great deal of consultation had 
taken place and the working group had carefully considered the membership. Councillor 
Norman suggested it might be more appropriate for the proposed amendment to be 
considered first by the working group.  

 
57.4 Councillor Bowden supported the amendment as, whilst he did not want the Board to be 

too big and unwieldy, he felt additional Members on the Board would allow for a more 
democratic decision making process and would assist officers who may find themselves 
in a difficult situation having to vote on certain issues.  

 
57.5 Councillor Mitchell had hoped that membership of the Board would be small, but 

accepted that it was important to protect officers from having to make some decisions. 
Councillor Mitchell asked whether the Board would be able to monitor and comment on 
the spend of the partner agencies.  The Committee were advised that the Board would 
be able to look at health outcomes for the city, and consider the proposals of how to 
meet them, but would not be looking at the actual contracts etc.  

 
57.6 Councillor Cobb noted the suggested amendment and stated that she had similar 

concerns to Councillor Norman, and felt that the working group should have considered 
them first. Councillor Cobb suggested that another option would be to remove the voting 
rights of the three Directors (as listed in the Terms of Reference Membership), and allow 
the Chair to have the casting vote. This would alleviate the need for officers to make 
decisions.  

 
57.7 Councillor Morgan asked for clarification on whether the Board would be looking at 

issues such as alcohol abuse, mental health etc and whether there would be any 
overlap with other committees or boards. Councillor Morgan was advised that the Board 
would be looking at those types of areas, and if there were any overlaps they should 
become apparent during the shadow year.  

 
57.8 Councillor Powell asked whether it was the intention for the Board to replace the 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Adult Social Care 
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Powell was advised that the 
proposals for the new committees would be agreed in April, and the role of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board would be looked when proposing the new committees. Councillor 
Powell asked if there would be a scrutiny function within the Board, and was advised 
that the Board would be focusing on the health needs of the city and looking at whether 
those needs were being met.  

 
57.9 Councillor Bowden referred to the suggestion made by Councillor Cobb that the 

directors on the Board don’t have the right to vote and asked if that were legally 



 

4 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2012 

possible. Councillor Bowden was advised that the directors were required to be full 
members with equal rights and therefore they would have to be able to vote.  

 
57.10 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that it was intention for the 

arrangements of the shadow board to be as close as possible to the final board. It was 
not the intention for the Health and Wellbeing Board to replace other boards or 
committees, and having the shadow board would allow for any overlaps to be noted.  

 
57.11 Councillor Norman noted that the government recommendations were to have one 

Member on the Board, and the working group had increased that to three Members. The 
suggested further increase was on the recommendation of the administration and not 
the working group and was concerned that to agree an increase at the meeting was 
inappropriate without it being looked at again by the working group.  

 
57.12 Councillor Kitcat stated that the Health and Wellbeing Board would not be reporting to 

Council and it was important that councillors came first in any making any decision.  
 
57.13 Councillor Randall confirmed that the suggested change to the membership had been 

discussed at the recent Leaders Group meeting.  
 
57.14 Councillor Littman noted that there would be 14 members on the Board and therefore all 

the councillors, representing the political parties, would need to agree for issues to be 
agreed by the Board.  

 
57.15 A vote was taken on the proposed amendment and the amendment was agreed.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1 That Governance Committee recommends to Council the establishment of a Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board from April 2012 as set out in the report and in accordance 
with the draft Terms of Reference attached at Appendix One, with the following 
amendment:  
‘That the second bullet point in paragraph 3 (Membership) reads: ‘Six additional elected 
Members which, taken together with the Elected Member as Chair set out above, will be 
allocated to the different groups in proportion to the number of seats they have at 
Council.’ 

 
2. That Governance Committee refers the report to the Cabinet for information. 

 
58. OPEN PUBLIC SERVICES WHITE PAPER 
 
 58.1 The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Resources 

on the Open Public Services White Paper. The report summarised the 
proposals in the White Paper ‘Open Public Services’ published in July 
2011 and considered related initiatives such as the Localism Act and the 
Public Services (Social Value) Bill. It was likely the matter would receive 
Royal Assent in May 2012.  

 
58.2 Councillor Mitchell thanked officers for an interesting report, and asked 



 

5 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2012 

whether it was likely the councils would receive additional funding to run 
the Neighbourhood Services, and who would monitor the Commissioned 
Services. Councillor Kitcat addressed the issue of funding, and stated that 
there was no anticipation of additional funding and therefore any costs 
would have to come from within the current budget. With regard to 
monitoring, Councillor Mitchell was advised that consideration would have 
to be given to either providing scrutiny or enhancing the role of 
councillors.  

 
58.3 Councillor Randall stated that he had met with Junior Ministers and the 

government were looking for pilot schemes. A number of areas within the 
city had already expressed an interest, and if the city became a pilot there 
could be some support from government.  

 
58.4 Councillor Randall referred to the Public Services (Social Value) Bill, and 

that the implications for the way public bodies would have to look at 
procurement was interesting.  

 
58.5 Councillor Powell referred to paragraph 3.6 of the report and asked when 

the Local Account would be reported to the CMM and the Adult Social 
Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee. Officers did not know the date but 
said they would Councillor Powell know.  

 
58.6 Councillor Cox said the new legislation was exciting and would allow 

neighbourhoods and third sector groups to become more involved.  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That Governance Committee noted the information contained in the 

report and requested officers provide further briefings once the response 
to consultation and implementation plan for the Open Public Services 
White Paper was published.  

 
 
 
59. LOCALISM ACT 
 
59.1  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, Resources on the 

implementation of the Localism Act. 
  
 
 59.2 At Full Council on 15 December 2011, it was agreed in principle to change the 

governance arrangements to a committee system with effect from Annual Council in 
May 2012. The report set out the programme of work required to change to a committee 
system.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Governance Committee noted the information contained in the report.  



 

6 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2012 

 
60. ADOPTION AND SURROGACY POLICY 
 
60.1 The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director, Resources on the 

Adoption and Surrogacy Policy. The report recommended the Adoption Policy be 
brought into line with the occupational maternity provisions and extend the provision to 
surrogate parents. The Committee were advised that there was a typing error in 
paragraph 3.3, and ’18 weeks’ should read ’39 weeks’.  

 
60.2 Councillor Kitcat supported the proposals and felt that as the Council wanted to 

encourage adoption it was a positive thing.  
 
60.3 Councillor Randall thanked the officers for the report and said that he supported it.  
 
60.4 Councillor Mitchell stated she was very happy with the report, and also supported it.  
 
60.5 Councillor Norman fully supported the proposals. 
 
60.6 Councillor Cobb referred to paragraph one of the policy, and asked why it would not 

apply to foster carers or step parents. Councillor Cobb was advised that there was a 
separate policy for foster carers and step parents would probably be only formally 
adopting a child rather than the child being new member of a family. 

 
 RESOLVED  

 
1. That Governance Committee agreed the amended Adoption & Surrogacy 

Policy as set out in Appendix One to the report.  
 
2. That Governance Committee agreed that an employee who became a 

legal parent of a surrogate child be allowed access to the Adoption & 
Surrogacy Policy. 

 
3. That Governance Committee agreed that five days paid leave be granted 

for the Adoption Preparation and Assessment Process.  
 
4. That Governance Committee agreed that the proposals be backdated to 

1 January 2012 to enable those employees who were close to being 
matched with a child benefited from the policy.  

 
 
 
61. GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
61.1 RESOLVED 
 

That the Work Plan be noted.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.10pm 

 



 

7 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 10 JANUARY 
2012 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


